

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2018 4:02 PM

No. 97311-3

NO. 52350-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of:

D.H., S.T., L.L., and T.L.

Minor Children.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAMES M. RICHARDSON, III
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45095
P.O. BOX 40124
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6532
OID# 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. The Department Offered and Ms. B. Engaged in Mental Health Services During the Dependency Case.4

 B. Ms. B.’s Children’s Behavior Presents Significant Challenges That are Difficult for Even a Trained Care Provider to Manage.....8

 C. The Mother Did Not Improve Her Parenting Ability Such That the Children Could be Safely Returned Home in the Foreseeable Future.11

 D. Visitation between Ms. B. and the Children Remained Chaotic, and Unsupervised Visitation Presented a Safety Threat to Both the Children’s Physical and Psychological Safety.13

 E. The Court Terminated Ms. B.’s Parental Rights to D.H., S.T., T.L., and L.L.16

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. Standard of Review.....19

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding that the Department Expressly and Understandably Offered All Necessary Services, Reasonably Available, Capable of Correcting the Mother’s Parental Deficiencies20

V. CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	20
<i>Choi v. Sung</i> , 154 Wn. App. 303, 225 P.3d 425 (2010).....	20
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Dependency of A.M.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 123, 22 P.3d 828 (2001).....	20
<i>In re Dependency of A.M.M.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500 (2014).....	28
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	19
<i>In re Dependency of K.S.C.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999).....	19
<i>In re Dependency of P.A.D.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1019 (1990).....	21
<i>In re Dependency of P.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990).....	21
<i>In re Dependency of Ramquist</i> , 52 Wn. App. 854, 765 P.2d 30 (1989).....	22
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	21, 24, 25, 30
<i>In re Matter of K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....	17, 19, 24, 28

<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	20
<i>In re Termination of S.J.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011).....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Welfare of A.G.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 578, 229 P.3d 935 (2010).....	19
<i>In re Welfare of H.S.</i> , 94 Wn. App p. 511, 973 P.2d 474 (1999).....	22
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	21
<i>In re Welfare of M.R.H.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 10, 188 P.3d 510 (2008).....	19
<i>Krause v. Catholic Cmty. Servs.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 734, 737 P.2d 280 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>Matter of I.M.-M.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 914, 385 P.3d 268 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	17

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	17
RCW 13.34.145(2).....	24
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	18, 19
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)	passim
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)	36
RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i).....	18

RCW 13.34.190(1)(b) 19

Other Authorities

Laws of 2017, 3rd Spec. Sess., ch. 6, §§ 321-22 3
